
Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

1 

CHARLOTTE      LOCAL EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN 

 

Emergency Steps 
1) Establish an Incident Command Structure and make appropriate local decisions 

2) Delegate Authorities to Incident Commander and request Declaration if appropriate  

3) Contact State Emergency Operations Center (SEOC) if additional help or resources may be 

needed beyond mutual aid and local contractors (800-347-0488) 

4) Alert the general population and evacuate as needed 

5) Activate your Emergency Operations Center to support the Incident Commander as needed 

6) Contact the Shelter Coordinator and American Red Cross (800-660-9130) to arrange a shelter 

opening if needed 

7) Expand the ICS Structure as needed 

8) Determine if additional operational shift staffing is needed 

9) Conduct damage assessment.  Report to SEOC 

10) Conduct and document ‘Emergency Repairs’   

Future steps 
11) Refer to your local codes and standards, Vermont Stream Alterations Rule, and local hazard 

mitigation plan before undertaking permanent repairs 

12) If damages result in a Federal Declaration, request 406 mitigation when completing a Project 

Worksheet 

13) Conduct an after-action review and develop an improvement plan 

 

Jurisdictions’ Points of Contact: Identify by priority the top three people to be Points of Contact for 
your Town during an emergency (ex: EMD, Town Manager, Selectboard Chair, Fire Chief) 

Job Title First Name Last Name Work # Radio call sign 

EMD & Fire Chief  Chris  Davis  802-985-9218 C1 

Email Address Cell # Pager # Home # Time 
Contacted cdavis@meachcovefarms.org   802-316-6270  802-425-6515  

Job Title First Name Last Name Work # Radio call sign 

Selectboard Chair   Lane  Morrison    

Email Address Cell # Pager # Home # Time 
Contacted 

lmorrison@gmavt.org  
lmorrison@townofcharlotte.org 
 

802-777-9191  802-425-2495  

Job Title  First Name  Last Name  Work#   

Town Administrator  Dean  Bloch  802-425-3071 ext. 5 Radio Call Sign 

Email Address Cell  Pager  Home:  K5 

dean@townofcharlotte.com   
dtbloch@gmail.com 
 

802-557-7293  802-899-5127  

 

mailto:cdavis@meachcovefarms.org
mailto:lmorrison@gmavt.org
mailto:lmorrison@townofcharlotte.or
mailto:dean@townofcharlotte.com
mailto:dtbloch@gmail.com


Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

2 

 

 

County: Chittenden  Date LEOP adopted: 3/23/2015 

Name of town EMD/C: Chris Davis Date NIMS adopted: 12/14/2009 

I, the select board chair or town manager/administrator, certify that this Local Emergency 
Operations Plan has been adopted (certifying individual must have taken, at minimum, ICS 402 or ICS 

100 training): Dean Bloch  
 

Physical Municipal Address:   159 Ferry Road, Charlotte, VT 

Telephone: 802-425-
3071 

    Fax: 802-425-4713              E-mail: dean@townofcharlotte.com 

Alternate communication method: 802-557-7293 
 

This Local Emergency Operations Plan must be adopted annually, after town meeting day, and submitted by 
May 1

st
. 



Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

3 

 

Response and Recovery Guidelines 
Please use this as an aid for baseline actions that should occur in an incident.  

 

 

 

4) Alert the general population and evacuate as needed  Time 

Alert the Public (including special needs or vulnerable populations) of the hazards of the event at the 
outset and during the event (including protective actions and evacuation information).   
Suggested methods (siren, PA, door-to-door, town website, facebook, twitter, front porch forum) 

  

Complete Planning Task #1 (see page 4)   
 

5) Activate the Emergency Operations Center to support the Incident Commander as 
needed (See Planning Task #3 on page 5)  

Time 

Facility Name Address Phone Number   

  
 

   

Maintain communications with the SEOC (DisasterLAN, Phone, Fax, Email)   
 

1) Establish an Incident Command Structure and make appropriate local decisions 
 Time 

a.  Identify the Incident Commander    

b.  Identify the Incident Command Post    

c.  Start a log of actions taken  (see Appendix A3- Activity Log (ICS Form 214))    

d.  Assess the situation (deploy assessment teams)    

 Determine casualties    

Determine structure/infrastructure losses    

Determine resource needs    

Identify emergency access sites or isolated citizens    

e. Request additional resources (Mutual Aid) if needed.    

f. Secure a perimeter around affected area if needed    

g. Consider potential staffing needs (extended or multiple operational periods)    

2) Delegate Authorities to Incident Commander and request Declaration if appropriate  Time 

Have highest ranking town official delegate authority to and meet with Incident Commander as 
appropriate  (see Appendix D4 – Delegation of Authority) 

   

If needed, the highest ranking town official should sign the Local Jurisdiction Request for Emergency 
Declaration, and send to DEMHS.  (see Appendix A1 – Local Jurisdiction Request for Emergency Declaration) 

   

3) Contact State Emergency Operations Center if additional help or resources may be 
needed beyond mutual aid and local contractors  

Time 

Call State Emergency Operations Center and notify that additional 
resources may be needed.  

1-800-347-0488   

If HAZMAT involved, contact HAZMAT Hotline 1-800-641-5005   

6) Contact the Shelter Coordinator and American Red Cross (800-660-9130) to arrange 
a shelter opening if needed (See Planning Task #6 on page 6)  

Time 

Notify the American Red Cross that shelters are needed    

Contact Shelter Manager    

Shelter Name Physical Address/Location of the Shelter Shelter Phone # and 
Manager Name 

# of 
occupants 

  

     Opened: 
 

Closed:  

     Opened:  
 
Closed:  

     Opened:  
 
Closed:  

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=OShDNkEPCo8wnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAgQjRwwAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Ffindicons.com%2Ficon%2F437565%2Fcheck_box&ei=ePJbUv2dK4PZkQfF2YH4Dw&psig=AFQjCNHtrygoyOrr10Iz-xzURtvqySTkFg&ust=1381843960872666


Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

7) Expand the ICS Structure as needed (see Appendix A3 – Incident Briefing (ICS Form 201)) 

8) Determine if additional operational shift staffing is needed  Time 

Determine the operational period (8hrs, 12hrs, etc)   

Identify staffing for future operational periods (see Appendix A3–Organizational Assignment List 

(ICS Form 203)) 
  

Develop plans for the next operational period  (see Appendix A3– Incident Action Plan (ICS Forms 

202, 203, 204, 205, 206)) 
  

 What is the Operational Period?         hrs to      hrs   

 What is the briefing time?         hrs   

As the incident winds down, release excess resources as per demobilization plans   

9) Conduct damage assessment.  Report to the State Emergency Operations 
Center  

Time 

Complete Planning Task #2 (see page 4)   

Conduct a complete damage assessment for public and private damages. Submit 
Local Situation Report to the State Emergency Operations Center (see Appendix A2 – Local 

Situation Report) 

  

10) Conduct and document ‘Emergency Repairs’    Time 

Make roads passable and restore emergency access.  Undertake Emergency 
Protective Measures (eg. removing debris threatening inhabited structures, culverts, 
and bridges).  Emergency Protective Measures (temporary and permanent) must be 
consistent with the provisions of the Vermont Stream Alterations Rule (see Appendix C2) 

  

11) Refer to your local codes and standards, including the most current Town Road and Bridge 
Standards as provided by the Agency of Transportation, Vermont Stream Alterations Rule (See 

Appendix C2), and local hazard mitigation plan before undertaking permanent repairs  

Document (photographs, maps, invoices, material quantities) all repairs for future mitigation actions.   
(ex:  roadside/ditch erosion, repair with larger culvert, replace with better materials, etc) 

Area Damaged Cost of repair Mitigation Solution (see local Hazard Mitigation Plan) 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

12) If damages result in a Federal Declaration, request 406 mitigation when completing a Project 
Worksheet. 

13) Conduct an after-action review and develop an improvement plan. 



Template 2014 For Official Use Only      
      

5 

PLANNING TASKS 

 

Planning Task #1 
High Risk Populations List (for special attention/possible evacuation during an incident) 

Complete this information before an incident Complete this information 
during an incident 

High Risk Population 
Type (school, daycare, 

nursing home, medical 
equipment-dependent 
resident, handicapped 

resident) 

High Risk Population 
Location 

(physical location) 

Point of 
Contact 

POC Phone 
Number 

Evacuated To 
(physical location) 

Time 

Charlotte Central 
School 
 

408 Hinesburg Road 
Dave Leblanc, 
Naomi Strada 

802-425-2771 
 

 

Charlotte Senior 
Center  

212 Ferry Road  
Mary Recchia, 
Pat Gray  

802-425-6345 
 

 

Charlotte Children’s 
Center  

116 Ferry Road 
Nancy Elder  802-425-3328 

 
 

Paully Russell 
Daycare  

15 Dorset Street 
Paullette Russell 802-985-2119 

 
 

Megan Pidgeon 
Daycare  

151 Murphy Road 
Megan Pidgeon  802-324-9826 

 
 

Lake Champlain Ferry  
2901 Ferry Road  

 802-425-2504 
802-864-9804 

 
 

Mount. Philo State 
Park (campground) 

5425 Mount Philo Road  

 
State Park Staff  

During Season: 
802-425-2390 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Task #2 
Major High Hazard and/or Vulnerable Sites List (locations to check for damage) 

Complete this information before an incident Complete this information during an incident 
Site Type: (ex: dam, 

culvert, bridges, railway 
crossing, low-lying area) 

Site Location 
(physical location) 

Checked by Status Time 

Railway Crossings  Ferry Road, Thompson Point Road,  
Town Line Road  

   

Covered Bridge  Lake Road near Town Beach    

Covered Bridge  Roscoe Road (north end)    

Covered Bridge  Between Spear Street and Monkton Road    

Bridge Carpenter Road, between Spear and 
Dorset Street. 

   

Bridge Dorset Street south of Carpenter Road    

Bridge Spear Street north of Carpenter Road    

Railway Overpass  Greenbush Road     

Low Lying Area Albert’s Way Development, west off of 
Spear Street just south of the Shelburne 
Town line.  

   

Low Lying Area  Flood Hazard Overlay District, district 
map attached. 

   



Template 2014 For Official Use Only      
      

6 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Task #3 
Pre-designated Local Emergency Operations Centers 

Facility Name Facility Address 
(physical location) 

Facility Point of 
Contact 

Facility Phone 
Number 

Primary: Charlotte Fire and 
Rescue  

170 Ferry Road, Charlotte, VT 05445 Chris Davis   802-425-3111 

Secondary: Charlotte Town 
Office  

159 Ferry Road, Charlotte, VT 05445 Dean Bloch  802-425-3071 ext. 5 

Tertiary: Charlotte Central 
School   

408 Hinesburg Road, Charlotte, VT 05445 Dave LeBlanc   802-425-2771 

 
 



Template 2014 For Official Use Only      
      

7 

 
 

Planning Task #4 

Functional Area/ Local Support Function 

Please identify agencies responsible for maintaining resource lists, found in Appendix B5. 

Local Support Function 
Agency Responsible for 

maintaining resource list: 
(see Appendix  B5- Resource Lists) 

1. Transportation -  Assets in support of the movement of emergency resources, including the 

evacuation of people and distribution of food and supplies. 

Road Commissioner, 
Selectboard  

 

2. Communications -  Includes emergency warning, information and guidance to the public and 

responders. Includes resources and back-up resources for all means of communication. 
Fire and Rescue , Town 
Administrator, Selectboard 

3. Public Works & Engineering -  Resources in support of debris clearance, road, highway, bridge 

repairs and restoration of essential public works systems and services and the safety inspection of 
damaged public buildings. 

Road Commissioner, 
Selectboard, Town 
Administrator 

4. Firefighting -  Resources in support of  structural and wildfire firefighting. 
Charlotte Fire Department – 

Chris Davis, Fire Chief   

5. Emergency Management, Recovery & Mitigation -  Resources in support of the local Incident 

Commander through a Local Emergency Operations Center. Includes personnel resources available to 
provide overall coordination of the town's emergency operations. Resources may serve as a remote ICS 
planning section to collect, analyze and disseminate critical information on emergency operations for 
decision making purposes. May provide liaison with state/federal government. 

Fire and Rescue , Town 
Administrator, Selectboard 

6. Mass Care, Food & Water -  Resources available to coordinate sheltering, feeding and first aid for 

disaster victims.   

Selectboard, Town 
Administrator  

7. Resource Support -  Assets available for coordination and documentation of personnel, 

equipment, supplies, facilities and services used during disaster response and initial relief operations. 

Selectboard, Town 
Administrator  

8. Health & Medical Services -  Resources for care and treatment for the ill and injured. Includes 

lists of trained health and medical personnel and other emergency medical supplies, materials and 
facilities. Assets include public health and environmental sanitation services, disease and vector control 
guidelines and resources for the collection, identification, and protection of human remains. 

Charlotte  

Fire and  Rescue  

9. Search & Rescue -  Resources locally available to locate, identify and remove persons from a 

stricken area, including those lost or trapped in buildings and other structures. Also includes resources to 
coordinate S&R for those lost in non-inhabited areas. 

Charlotte Fire and Rescue  

10. Hazardous Materials -  Resources available for response, inspection, containment and cleanup 

of hazardous materials. 
Charlotte Fire and Rescue   

11. Agriculture & Natural Resources -  Assets available for use in coordinated response in the 

management and containment of communicable diseases in an animal health or plant emergency  

Selectboard, Health Officer, 
Deputy Health Officer  

12. Energy - Assets available for the emergency repair and restoration of critical public energy utilities. 

Includes locally available back-up power resources. Coordinates the rationing and distribution of 
emergency power and fuel. 

Green Mountain Power, 
VELCO 

13. Law Enforcement -  Assets used for the protection of life and property by enforcing laws, orders 

and regulations. Resources available for area security, traffic and access control. 

Vermont State Police, 
Shelburne Police, Constable  

14. Public Information -  Pre-identified personnel and resources used for effective collection, control 

and dissemination of public information to inform the general public of emergency conditions and 
available assistance. 

Town Administrator, Town 
Clerk, Ass’t. Town Clerk, 
Selectboard   



Template 2014 For Official Use Only      
      

8 

 
American Red Cross – Vermont & the New Hampshire Upper Valley Region: 1-800-660-9130 

Burlington Office – (802)660-9130 Rutland Office – (802) 773-9159 Brattleboro Office – (802) 254-2377 

Planning Task #5  
Disaster Lead Agency/Coordinator  

Who or what agency will likely be the lead for each type of disaster? 

Agency 

 D
ro

u
g
h

t 

 F
lo

o
d

 

 F
ir
e

 

 W
in

te
r 

S
to

rm
 

 I
c
e
 S

to
rm

 

 P
o
w

e
r 

O
u
ta

g
e

 

 I
n
fe

c
ti
o
u
s
 

D
is

e
a
s
e

 

 A
n

im
a

l/
P

la
n
t 

E
m

e
rg

e
n
c
y
 

 M
a
s
s
 C

a
s
u
a

lt
y
 

In
c
id

e
n
t 

 H
a
z
a
rd

o
u
s
 

M
a
te

ri
a
ls

 S
p

ill
 

 P
u
b

lic
 

G
a
th

e
ri

n
g

 

 C
iv

il 
U

n
re

s
t 

     

Road Crew / Public Works  X  X X           
Fire Department X X X      X X      
Town Selectboard                
Law Enforcement           X X    
1

st
 Response / Rescue   X      X X      

Shelter Coordinator                
Animal Control Officer                
Town Health Officer        X        
Town Clerk                
Town Treasurer                
American Red Cross        X  X       
VTEM X               
GMP      X          

 

Planning Task # 6 
Shelters 
Shelter 1 

Shelter Name:  
Charlotte Central School  

Physical Address/Location of the Shelter: 
408 Hinesburg Road, Charlotte, VT 05445 

Shelter Capacity:500 

Shelter Manager: 
Dave LeBlanc  

Shelter Phone #: 802-425-2771 
Shelter Manager Pager #:  425-2771 ext. 126  

Other Contact:   
Naomi Strada 

X  Warming Shelter X Overnight Shelter Red Cross Agreement? Yes  

Has a Backup Generator? No   Has wiring in-place for generator hookup? No  
Shelter 2 

Shelter Name:  
Charlotte Senior Center  

Physical Address/Location of the Shelter: 
212 Ferry Road 

Shelter Capacity: 
100 

Shelter Manager: 

Beth Merritt/ Mary Recchia/Pat 

Gray  

Shelter Phone Number:  425-6345 Other Contact:   

Mary Recchia,  Activity 

Director P.O. Box 207    212 

Ferry Road 

charlottesrctr@gmavt.net 

X  Warming Shelter X Overnight Shelter Red Cross Agreement? No 

 Has a Backup Generator? No  X  Has wiring in-place for generator hookup  
Shelter 3 

Shelter Name:  
 
Congregational  Church 

Physical Address/Location of the Shelter: 
Church Hill Road, Charlotte, VT 05445 

Shelter Capacity: 
300 (Estimate)  

Shelter Manager: 
Will Burhans 

Shelter Number: 425-3176  
Will Burhans Home Phone: 425-2297 
 

Other Contact:   
Chris Burger & Susan Cooke  

X  Warming Shelter X  Overnight Shelter Red Cross Agreement? No  

Has a Backup Generator? No  X  Has wiring in-place for generator hookup  

mailto:charlottesrctr@gmavt.net


Template 2014 For Official Use Only      
      

9 

 

Type I II III IV Other Type I II III IV Other 

Critical Incident Stress 
Management Team 

      N/A   
Hydraulic Excavator, Large 
Mass Excavation 

      N/A   

Mobile Communications 
Center 

          
Hydraulic Excavator, Medium 
Mass Excavation 

          

Mobile Communications 
Unit 

    N/A N/A   Hydraulic Excavator, Compact           

All-Terrain Vehicles N/A N/A N/A N/A  1 Road Sweeper           

Marine Vessels N/A N/A N/A N/A   Snow Blower, Loader Mounted           

Snowmobile N/A N/A N/A N/A   Track Dozer           

Public Safety Dive 
Team  

          Track Loader           

SWAT/Tactical Team           Trailer, Equipment Tag-Trailer       N/A   

Firefighting Brush Patrol 
Engine 

N/A N/A N/A    1 Trailer, Dump   N/A N/A N/A   

Fire Engine (Pumper)          2 Trailer, Small Equipment     N/A N/A   

Firefighting Crew 
Transport 

      N/A   Truck, On-Road Dump           

Aerial Fire Truck     N/A N/A   Truck, Plow           

Foam Tender     N/A N/A   Truck, Sewer Flusher           

Hand Crew           Truck, Tractor Trailer       N/A   

HAZMAT Entry Team       N/A   Water Pumps, De-Watering          1 

Engine Strike Team           
Water Pumps, Drinking Water 
Supply - Auxiliary Pump 

          

Water Tender (Tanker)       N/A  1 
Water Pumps, Water 
Distribution 

          

Fire Boat       N/A   Water Pumps, Wastewater           

Aerial Lift - Articulating 
Boom 

          Water Truck   N/A N/A N/A   

Aerial Lift - Self 
Propelled, Scissor, 
Rough Terrain 

          Wheel Dozer     N/A N/A   

Aerial Lift - Telescopic 
Boom 

          Wheel Loader Backhoe           

Aerial Lift - Truck 
Mounted 

          Wheel Loader, Large           

Air Compressor          2 Wheel Loader, Medium           

Concrete Cutter/Multi-
Processor for Hydraulic 
Excavator 

          Wheel Loader, Small       N/A   

Electronic Boards, 
Arrow 

          Wheel Loader, Skid Steer       N/A   

Electronic Boards, 
Variable Message Signs 

          
Wheel Loader, Telescopic 
Handler 

          

Floodlights       N/A  4 Wood Chipper   N/A N/A N/A   

Generator         3  Wood Tub Grinder           

Grader       N/A   

       
Information about the NIMS Typed resources can be found at: https://rtlt.ptaccenter.org/Public/Combined   

 
 

Planning Task #7 - NIMS Typed Resources 

https://rtlt.ptaccenter.org/Public/Combined


Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

10 

Town Maps 
 
Please insert town maps here.  These maps can include things such as roads, town boundaries, 
shelter locations, high hazard/vulnerable sites, etc.



 

Mu
d H

ollo
w B

roo
k

Bin
gha

m B
roo

k

LaP
latt

e R
ive

r

Thorpe Brook

McCabes Brook

Pringle Brook

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Holmes Creek

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lewis Creek

GR
E E

NB
US

H 
R D

MO
U N

T P
HI

L O 
R D

GUINEA RD

HINESBURG RD

PRINDLE RD

SPEAR ST

LIME KILN RD

LE
WI

S C
RE

EK 
RD

P L
OU

FF
E F

AR
M 

LN

CONVERSE BAY RD

DORS ET ST

MEADO W
SID E 

DR

CATTAIL RD

GAREN RD

BL
AC

K WILL
OW 

LN

CROSSWIND DR

TEN 
STONES CIR

CL
AF

LIN 
FA

R M 
RD

W
HITE 

BIRCH LN

W ILL
IAM

S H
ILL

 DR

POPPLE DUNGEON 
RD

STOCKBRIDGE RD

MONK T ON 
R D

PATTON WOODS

BINGHAM BROOK RD

PEASE MOUNTAIN RD

MO
UN

TA
I N

S 
ED

GE

MUR PH Y RD

P ALME R 
LN

TO AD RD

CLARK RD

SANCTUARY LN

CO

L WILLIAMS WY

NATURES WY

BOWN LN

HALF MILE RD

WHALLEY RD

BIT
TERSWEET LN

UPPER MEADOW LN

EAST THOMPSONS POINT RD

MORNINGSIDE DR

OAK HILL RD

W
INDY 

RI DGE

HAYMAKER 
R D

THOMPSONS POINT RD

SENTINAL CEDAR LN

CHURCH HILL RD

RIVERVIEW 
D R

SO
UT

H 
O L

DE 
CA

RR
IA

GE 
RD

FIELDS FARM RD

TH
OR

PE 
COVE RD

ISLAND FARM RD

SOARING 
HAWK 

LN

MC
NE

IL 
CO

VE 
RD

STONE WALL LN

ONE MILE RD

LOWER OLD TOWN TRL

STATE PARK RD

W
IL D

W
OO

D 
W

MUSEU M 
RD

TURTLE MOON RD

S FORTY RD

RID
GE 

RD

PE
EP

ER 
POND LN

FERRY RD

LUCYS 
L N

TOWN LINE RD

DEER 
POI NT RD

MA
P L

E 
KN

OL
L R

D

INN 
RD

TA
MA

RACK RD

SNOW DRIFT LN

LINE DR

MCGUIRE PENT RD

FIR
E POND RD

VALLEY 
VIE W 

DR

ELCY 
LN

EASTRY CT

LOST FOREST RD

SLATE FARM RD

HOLMES RD

ASHE RD

SAW
MILL RD

WESLEY DR

WOODLAND WY

SUNS ET 
RD

BI
G D

OC
K 

CT

LA
NE

S LN

B A
LD

W
IN 

R D

MUTTON HILL RD

LITTLE HORSE LN

B E
A N 

RD

CA
NN

O N 
PO

I N
T R

D

NIGHT RUN RD

WINDSWEPT LN

COYOT E 
LN

SHEEHAN 
GR EEN

BYPASS LN

CARPENTER RD

PINNAC LE 
LN

LAKE RD

ROBIN LN

WISHBONE LN

N SH
ORE RD

HIGBEE RD

SQUIRE LN

RO OT RD

TA
VE

RN 
RD

RED TAIL LN

CABIN 
C T

SUTTON PL

TOWN 
WY

HANNAS LN

FOX RUN RD

HI
L L

S 
PO

IN
T R

D

RO
SC

OE 
RD

FLAT ROCK RD

WINGS POINT RD

MUTTON 
HIL L DR

N 
PA

ST
U R

E 
L N

OR
CH

AR
D 

RD

£¤7

DO
LL

IVE
R 

DR

HOMESTEAD DR

UPPER OLD TOWN TRL

STOCKBRIDGE 
R D

CEDAR BEACH RD

LY
NR

IC
K 

AC
RE

S

CHURCH 
HILL RD

QU
AR

T E
R 

M I
LE 

R D

VAN 
PATTEN 

DR

TALL PINES WY

S FORTY RD

WHISPERING 

MEADOWS

NORTH OLDE 

CARRIAGE RD

LA
KE

 RD

TF
ER

RY
 R

D

CONVERSE BAY RD

SPLIT 
ROCK RD

MOLLY 
HENRY 

RD

MO
UN

T 
PH

ILO 
RD

UNCLE 
BOBS 

LN

BLACK BIRD 
LN

TENNEYS 
MEWS

SALMON LN

COMMON WY

LONG
VIEW TRL

PRINDLE RD

BIG OAK LN

THOMPSONS POINT RD

PARTRIDGE LN

JAMES FARM RD

RO
SC

O E 
R D

LEWIS CREEK RD

RE
D T

RUCK LN

JOLLY CLUB 
RD

ASSOCIATION WY

BEVERLYS 
PL

W
ES

TG
AT

E 
RD

JACKSON HILL RD

ROCK 
BASS 

LN

HINESBURG RD

SPEAR 
S T

FISHING 
ACCESS 

RD

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6

C1

C2 C3 C4 C5
C6

B1

B2
B3 B4

B5

B6

A2 A3 A4 A5 A6

Legend
Railroad
Stream Centerline

Road Centerline
Route 7
Class 2 - 4
Private
Grid

F

0 0.5 10.25 Mile
October 10, 2008

updated October 2009

1:14,400

Sources:
roads - e911 road data, last updated October 2008.
surface water - VT Hydrography set - 2003.
Map produced by P. Brangan using ArcGIS 9.3
State Plane Coordinate System, NAD83
DISCLAIMER:
The accuracy of information presented is determined by 
its sources.  Errors and omissions may exist.  The Chittenden 
County Regional Planning Commission is not responsible 
for these.  Questions of on-the-ground location can be 
resolved by site inspections and/or surveys by a registered 
surveyor.  This map is not sufficient for delineation of features 
on-the-ground.  This map identifies the presence of features, 
and may indicate relationships between features, but is not
a replacement for surveyed information or engineering studies.

Enhanced 911 Roads
Charlotte, Vermont

1 in = 1,200 feet

NAME GRID
ASHE RD C5
ASSOCIATION WY D1
BALDWIN RD D5-C6
BEAN RD C6-B6
BEVERLYS PL B5
BIG DOCK CT C1
BINGHAM BROOK RD C4-C5
BITTERSWEET LN B6
BLACK WILLOW LN C2
BLACKBIRD LN D3
BOWN LN B3
BYPASS LN D1-D2
CABIN CT C4
CANNON POINT RD C4
CARPENTER RD A5-A6
CATTAIL RD C3-D3
CEDAR BEACH RD C1-C2
CHURCH HILL RD B3
CLAFLIN FARM RD D3
CLARK RD A4
COL WILLIAMS WY C3
CONVERSE BAY RD C1-C2
COYOTE LN D3
CROSSWIND DR A3
DEER POINT RD C2
DOLLIVER DR C4
DORSET ST A5-B5
EAST THOMPSONS POINT RD C3
EASTRY CT A3
ELCY LN D4
ETHAN ALLEN HWY (Rt 7) A3-D3
FERRY RD B1-C2
FIELDS FARM RD C1-C2
FIRE POND RD C4
FISHING ACCESS RD C2
FLAT ROCK RD C1-D2
FOX RUN RD B3
GAREN RD B6-C6
GREENBUSH RD A3-D3
GUINEA RD B4-C5
HALF MILE RD C4
HANNAS LN C1
HAYMAKER RD D3
HIGBEE RD C3
HILLS POINT RD A2
HINESBURG RD B3-B6
HOLMES RD B2
HOMESTEAD DR B3
INN RD C4
ISLAND FARM RD C2
JACKSON HILL RD B5
JOLLY CLUB RD C1
LAKE RD A2-C2
LANES LN C2
LEWIS CREEK RD C5-C6
LIME KILN RD A3-A5
LINE DR D4
LITTLE HORSE LN C3-D3
LOST FOREST RD A2
LOWER OLD TOWN TRL C3
LUCYS LN C3
LYNRICK ACRES B3
MAPLE KNOLL RD D3
MCGUIRE PENT RD A4
MCNEIL COVE RD B1-C1
MEADOWSIDE DR C5
MOLLY HENRY RD C1
MONKTON RD C5-D5
MORNINGSIDE DR B5
MOUNT PHILO RD A4-D4
MOUNTAINS EDGE C4
MURPHY RD B5
MUSEUM RD B3
MUTTON HILL DR B3-B4
N PASTURE LN A6
N SHORE RD C1-D1
NATURES WY A3
NIGHT RUN RD B5
NORTH OLDE CARRIAGE RD B5-B6
OAK HILL RD C6
ONE MILE RD C4
ORCHARD RD A2-B2
PALMER LN C3
PATTON WOODS B3
PEASE MOUNTAIN RD C3-C4
PEEPER POND LN A5
PINNACLE LN C1
PLOUFFE FARM LN A5
POPPLE DUNGEON RD B2
PRINDLE RD C5-C6
QUARTER MILE RD C4
RED TAIL LN B3
RED TRUCK RD B6
RIDGE RD C3
RIVERVIEW DR A5
ROBIN LN C2
ROCK BASS LN C1
ROOT RD B3
ROSCOE RD C6-D6
S FORTY RD A2
SALMON LN C1
SANCTUARY LN A3
SAWMILL RD C5
SENTINAL CEDAR LN C2
SHEEHAN GREEN B5
SLATE FARM RD C2
SNOW DRIFT LN A3-B3
SOARING HAWK LN A4
SOUTH OLDE CARRIAGE RD B5
SPEAR ST A5-D4
SPLIT ROCK RD C4
SQUIRE LN C3
STATE PARK RD C3-C4
STOCKBRIDGE RD C4
STONE WALL LN C3
SUNSET RD B3
SUTTON PL B3-B4
TALL PINES WY D1
TAMARACK RD A2
TAVERN RD B3
TEN STONES CIR A2-A3
TENNEYS MEWS B5
THOMPSONS POINT RD C1-D1
THORPE COVE RD C2
TOAD RD C6
TOWN LINE RD D2
TOWN WY D1
TURTLE MOON RD C1
UNCLE BOBS LN C1
UPPER MEADOW LN C5
UPPER OLD TOWN TRL C3-C4
VALLEY VIEW DR B5
VAN PATTEN DR C1
WESLEY DR C3
WESTGATE RD B3
WHALLEY RD B2
WHISPERING MEADOWS A5
WHITE BIRCH LN C4-D4
WIDOW IRISH RD A5
WILDWOOD W C3
WINDSWEPT LN B2
WINDY RIDGE C4
WINGS POINT RD B1-B2
WISHBONE LN C1
WOODLAND WY B5



 

Mu
d H

oll
ow

 B
ro

ok

Bin
gh

am
 B

roo
k

La
Pl

att
e R

ive
r

Thorpe Brook

McCabes B rook

Pringle Brook

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Holmes Creek

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lewis Creek

1000 '

1000 '

1000 '

1000 '

100 '
100 '

100 '

SPEAR

LAKE RD

GREENBUSH RD

MO
UN

T P
HI

LO
 R

D

DORSET

GUINEA RD

HINESBURG RD

FERRY RD

LIME KILN RD

PRINDLE RD

BE
AN

 R
D

RO
SC

OE
 R

D

THOMPSON'S POINT RD

CARPENTER RD

OR
CH

AR
D 

RD

WHALLEY RD CH
UR

CH
 H

ILL
 R

D

N SHORE RD

ONE MILE RD

CONVERSE BAY RD

GAREN RD

E THOMPSON PT RD

BINGHAM BROOK RD

HILLS POINT RD

HIGBEE RD

MONKTON RD

STATE PARK RD

FLAT ROCK RD

LA
NE'S

 LN

MUSEUM RD

MORNINGSIDE DR

WING'S POINT RD

DEER POINT RD

BA
LD

W
IN

 R
D

7

1 0 10.5 Miles

Zoning Map
Charlotte, Vermont

March 23, 2009

1:60,000

Sources:
zoning and overlays - 2008, developed by 
CCRPC w/ guidance from Charlotte Planning Office.
Parcel Boundary - Updated 2008 by Robert Turner.
roads - e911 road data, last updated September 2008.
surface water - VT Hydrography set - 2003.
NOTE:
Parcels depicted are from Town tax records as of 
April, 2008; these are depicted for informational purposes 
only, and are not part of the Zoning Map.
DISCLAIMER:
The accuracy of information presented is determined by 
its sources.  Errors and omissions may exist.  The Chittenden 
County Regional Planning Commission is not responsible 
for these.  Questions of on-the-ground location can be 
resolved by site inspections and/or surveys by a registered 
surveyor.  This map is not sufficient for delineation of features 
on-the-ground.  This map identifies the presence of features, 
and may indicate relationships between features, but is not
a replacement for surveyed information or engineering studies.

VERMONT

LOCATION

*Subdivision Line data is not 100% complete.
It is a work in progress and depicts only those
lots that have been researched and verified.

Adopted March 3, 2009 Legend
Zoning District

Commercial/Light Industrial
Conservation
East Charlotte Village
Rural
Shoreland
Shoreland Seasonal Home Management
Village Commercial
West Charlotte Village
Flood Hazard Area Overlay 
Route 7 Scenic Overlay 
2008 Tax Parcel Boundary
Subdivision Line*
Private ROWs
Road Centerline
Railroad
Stream Centerline



rs2A

§̈¦89

rs15

rs116

rs117

£¤7

§̈¦189

rs15 rs289

rs128

rs116

£¤2

E S S E XE S S E X
J U N C T I O NJ U N C T I O N

W I L L I S T O NW I L L I S T O N
S O U T HS O U T H

B U R L I N G T O NB U R L I N G T O N

B U R L I N G T O NB U R L I N G T O N

H I N E S B U R GH I N E S B U R G

S H E L B U R N ES H E L B U R N E

C H A R L O T T EC H A R L O T T E

S T .S T .
G E O R G EG E O R G E

W I N O O S K IW I N O O S K I

ROUTE 
127 S T

PI NE S T

S ILVE R ST

N 
W

IL
LA

RD 
ST

S P
EA

R 
S T

DORSE T S T

S PE AR 
S T

PAR K ST

OAK ST

MAIN ST

SWIFT ST

WHITE ST

Jo
hn

nie 
Br

o o
k

Pa
tri

ck 
Br

oo
k

Th
or

p B
ro

o k

Lewis Creek

Sucker Brook

Munroe Brook

Alder Brook

B i
ng

ha
m 

Br
oo

k

La Platte River

Winooski River

Lewis Creek

All
en 

B r
oo

k

Pond Brook

Kim
ba

ll B
rook

Mu
d H

ol l
ow 

Br
oo

k

B row ns River

Holmes Creek

Indian Brook

Po
ta s

h B
ro

o k

Hollow Brook

WILLISTON RD

E SPRING

NORTH AV

MAPLE

S 
W

IL
LA

RD

PEARL

CHAR LO
TT

E R
D

MT PHI LO 
R D

WEST ST

CE
NT

RA
L 

AV

PATCHEN RD

COLCHESTER AV

IRISH HILL RD

HINESBURG RD

THOMAS RD

BARSTOW RD

SU
SIE 

WILSON RD

MAL LETTS BAY AV

EAS T A V

SHELBURNE FALLS RD

HIN
ESB

UR
G RD

E S
SE

X W
Y

LAKE ST

FALL S 
R D

PINECR EST DR

AL
LE

N MART
IN 

DR

FERRY RD

INDUSTRIAL AV

RI
CH

MO
ND 

RD

KENNEDY DR

CH EESEFACTORY RD

HOLLOW RD

N 
WI L

LIST
ON 

RD

STATE PARK RD

SHELBURNE HINESBURG RD

T HOMPSON'S POINT R D

MOUNTAIN VIEW RD

OL
D 

FA
RM 

RD

PA
RK

SH
EL

BU
R N

E R
D

HA RBOR 
RD

SA
ND 

HI
LL 

RD

WEBSTER RD

S B
RO

WN
EL

L R
D

POND RD

AIRPORT PKW Y

OA
K H

IL L 
RD

AI RPORT DR

NOR T H 
R D

CH URCH 
HIL L RD

BOSTWICK RD

MO
U N

T P
HI

LO 
RD

GR EE NBUSH 
RD

MAIN

La
Pla

tte 
R i

ve
r

LaPlatte River

Hollow Brook

Patrick Brook

Patrick Brook

Browns River

Shelburne Pond

Lake
Champlain

Direct

Potash Brook

Englesby Ravine

Allen Brook

Huntington
River

Muddy Brook

Sunderland Brook

Patrick
Brook/Lake

Iroquois

Winooski River

Indian Brook

Bartlett
Brook

Lake
Champlain

Direct

Alder Brook

Holmes Creek

Kimball Brook

Thorp Brook
Lewis Creek

LaPlatte River

McCabes
Brook

Johnnie Brook

Sucker Brook

Mud Hollow Brook

Texas Hill Brook

Munroe Brook

Lake
Iroquois

Lower
Pond

Shelburne
Pond

Winooski
Upper

Reservoir

Duck
Pond

May 12, 2009

Legend
Phase 1 Assessed Reaches
Phase 2 Assessed Segments

Fluvial Erosion Hazard Rating
Very Low
Low
Moderate
High
Very High
Extreme
Watershed has had some Stream Geomorphic work completed*

Unassessed Stream Centerline
Lake or Pond
Stream or River

Road Centerline
Interstate, US or State Route
Class 1 or 2
Class 3 or 4
Proposed State Route
Railroad
Municipal/County Boundary

·



Template 2014 For Official Use Only     
       

11 

 

Appendix A – Disaster Forms ........................................................... A 
Local Request for Emergency Declaration ............................................................. A1 
Local Situation Report ............................................................................................ A2 
ICS Forms .............................................................................................................. A3 

 
Appendix B – Local Documents ....................................................... B 
List of Delegations of Authority ............................................................................... B1 
Communication Plan .............................................................................................. B2 
Emergency Contact List ......................................................................................... B3 
List of Mutual Aid Agreements ................................................................................ B4 
Resource Lists ........................................................................................................ B5 
Maps, Diagrams, Plans, and Attachments .............................................................. B6 

CPOD Profile ............................................................................................. B6.1 
 

Appendix C – References & Authorities .......................................... C 
Emergency Relief and Assistance Fund ................................................................. C1 
Vermont Stream Alteration Rule ............................................................................. C2 
Minimum Grant Standards ...................................................................................... C3 
Vermont Statute Title 20, Chapter 1  ...................................................................... C4  
NIMS Executive Order ............................................................................................ C5 
 

Appendix D – Templates ................................................................... D 
NIMS Adoption ....................................................................................................... D1 
Mutual Aid............................................................................................................... D2 
Emergency Management Ordinance ...................................................................... D3 
Delegation of Authority ........................................................................................... D4 
 

 
  
 




